

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

No. 15-16173

JENNIFER DAVIDSON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees

Appeal from the Northern District of California
Case No.: 14-CV-01783 (PJH)
Hon. Judge Phyllis J. Hamilton, Presiding

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

ADAM J. GUTRIDE (State Bar No. 181446)
SETH A. SAFIER (State Bar No. 197427)
KRISTEN G. SIMPLICIO (State Bar No. 263291)
GUTRIDE SAFIER LLP
100 Pine Street, Suite 1250
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 639-9090
Facsimile: (415) 449-6469
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
	A. Plaintiff’s Allegations.....	5
	1. Reasonable Consumers Understand the Word “Flushable” To Mean Suitable For Disposal By Flushing Down a Toilet.....	5
	2. Plaintiff’s Experience.....	7
	3. Defendants' Representations About Flushability Are False.....	9
	B. Procedural History.....	11
V.	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
VI.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
VII.	ARGUMENT.....	17
	A. Plaintiff Adequately Pleaded Her Misrepresentation and Omission Based Claims.....	17
	B. The District Court Erred When it Held that Plaintiff Had Suffered No Damages.....	29
	C. The District Court Erred By Requiring Plaintiff to Plead “How She Came to Believe” the Wipes Were Not Flushable.....	32
	D. The District Court Erred When It Granted Defendants' Motion to Strike.....	35

E. The District Court Erred By Denying Leave to Amend.37

F. Plaintiff Has Article III Standing to Pursue Injunctive Relief.....40

1. Plaintiff Has Alleged Injury to Her Ability to Rely on Defendants' Labels In the Future.....42

2. Defendants’ Invasion of Plaintiff’s Statutory Right to Receive Truthful Advertising and Labeling Materials Provides Article III Standing.....49

(a) The Invasion of a Statutory Right Constitutes an Article III Injury In Fact.....49

(b) California’s Consumer Protection Laws Create a Statutory Right to Receive Truthful Information From Sellers About Their Products.....52

(c) The Statutory Right to Receive Truthful Information Protects against Individualized Harm, and Plaintiff is Likely to be Among Those Injured in Absence of an Injunction.....55

VIII. CONCLUSION.....56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Davis, 275 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2001), *abrogated on other grounds by Johnson v. California*, 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....41, 45

Asghari v. Volkswagen Grp. of Am., Inc., 42 F. Supp. 3d 1306 (C.D. Cal. 2013) ..27

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....17

Block v. eBay, Inc., 747 F.3d 1135 (9th Cir. 2014).....32

Boyle v. United Tech. Corp. 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....45

California v. Northern Trust Corp., 2013 WL 1561460 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 10, 2013)49

Cattie v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., 504 F. Supp. 2d 939 (S.D. Cal. 2007).....49

Chavez v. Blue Sky Natural Beverage Co., 340 F. App'x 359 (9th Cir. 2009).....30

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....40

Clancy v. The Bromley Tea Co., 2013 WL 4081632 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 9, 2013).....33

Colgan v. Leatherman Tool Grp., Inc., 135 Cal. App. 4th 663 (2006)18

Daugherty v. American Honda Motor Car Co., Inc., 144 Cal. App. 4th 824 (2006)25

Dean v. Colgate-Palmolive Co., No. EDCV 15-0107 JGB, 2015 WL 3999313 (C.D. Cal. June 17, 2015)44, 45

Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc., 316 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir.2003)37

Fantasy, Inc. v. Fogerty, 984 F.2d 1524 (9th Cir. 1993) *rev'd on other grounds by Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.*, 510 U.S. 517 (1994)36

Fraley v. Facebook, Inc., 830 F. Supp. 2d 785 (N.D. Cal. 2011)50

Fresno Motors, LLC v. Mercedes Benz USA, LLC, 771 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2014)
.....31

Fulfillment Servs. Inc. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc., 528 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2008)
.....53

Gilley v. Atl. Richfield Co., 2005 WL 3671220 (9th Cir. June 27, 2005)37

Hanna v. Plumer, 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....45, 46

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman, 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....50, 51, 55

In re Cty. of Orange, 784 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015)48

In re GlenFed, Inc., 42 F.3d 1541 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc)33

In re Steroid Hormone Prod. Cases, 181 Cal. App. 4th 145 (2010).....21, 39

In re Tobacco II Cases, 46 Cal. 4th 298 (2009).....46

In the Matter of Nice-Pak Products, Inc., FTC Docket No. C-4556, Oct. 30, 2015
.....6

Kearns v. Ford Motor Co., 567 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2009).....27

Klein v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc., 202 Cal.App.4th 1342 (2012)31

Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court, 51 Cal. 4th 310 (2011).....30, 31

Lee v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co., 260 F.3d 997 (9th Cir. 2001).....47, 49

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....37, 49, 50, 56

Ma v. Reno, 114 F.3d 128 (9th Cir.1997).....16

Machlan v. Procter & Gamble Co., 77 F.Supp.3d 954 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 7, 2015)....49

Morgan v. AT & T Wireless Svcs., Inc., 177 Cal.App.4th 1235 (2009)19

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....43

People v Wahl, 39 Cal.App.2d Supp. 771 (1940)19

Petrie v. Elec. Game Card, Inc., 761 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2014)17

Pulaski and Middleman LLC v. Google, Inc., 2015 WL 5515617, ___ F.3d ___
(9th Cir. Sept. 21, 2015)32

Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc., 991 F. Supp. 2d. 181 (D.D.C. 2013)43, 44

Ries v. Arizona Beverages USA LLC, 287 F.R.D. 523 (N.D. Cal. 2012)....42, 44, 45

Robinson Helicopter Co. v. Dana Corp., 34 Cal. 4th 979 (2004)20

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....49, 56

Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs., Inc., 755 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2014)
.....50, 52, 55, 56

Tripodi v. Harveys Tahoe Mgmt. Co., 240 F. App'x 219 (9th Cir. 2007)33

United States v. Corinthian Colleges, 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011)16, 17, 19

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....53

Weidenhamer v. Expedia, Inc., No. C14-1239RAJ, 2015 WL 1292978
(W.D. Wash. Mar. 23, 2015)42, 44, 45

Whittlestone, Inc. v. Handi-Craft Co., 618 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2010).....17, 36

Williams v. Gerber Products Co., 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008)18, 19

WPP Luxembourg Gamma Three Sarl v. Spot Runner, Inc., 655 F.3d 1039
(9th Cir. 2011)17

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 13323

28 U.S.C. § 14413

28 U.S.C. § 1453	4
28 U.S.C. §1446	4
Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 17203	33, 35, 61
Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 17204	35, 52, 61
Cal. Bus & Prof. Code § 17535	35
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17200 et. seq.....	2
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code §§ 17500 et. seq.....	2
Cal. Civ. Code § 1780(a).....	33, 35, 61
Cal. Civ. Code §§ 1750 et. seq.	2
Cal. Civ. Code. § 1770	58, 61
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 298, 312, 319 (2009)	53
<i>Lee v. Am. Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 260 F.3d 997, 1001–02 (9th Cir. 2001).....	54, 55
<u>Regulations</u>	
California Code of Regulations, Title 24, Part 5, Chapter 3, California Building Standards Commission	7, 13, 23, 44
